

**CASE No. S272632
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

In Re JOHN HARRIS, JR.,
on Habeas Corpus.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS, THE ACLU OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION, AND VENTURA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
CLAUDIA Y. BAUTISTA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Court of Appeal Case No. A162891 (First Appellate District)
Superior Court Case No. 21-NF-002568A (County of San Mateo),
Hon. Amarra A. Lee

Michael C. McMahon (SBN 71909)
Ventura County Office of the Public Defender
800 S. Victoria Avenue
Ventura, California 93009
Telephone: (805) 654-2203
Facsimile: (805) 648-9220
michael.mcmahon@ventura.org

*Counsel for The California Public
Defenders Association and Ventura
County Public Defender*

Salil Dudani (SBN 330244)
Katherine Hubbard (SBN 302729)
Carson White (SBN 323535)
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 681-2409
Facsimile: (202) 609-8030
salil@civilrightscorps.org

Daniel S. Volchok (*pro hac vice* pending)
Allison M. Schultz (*pro hac vice* pending)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Civil Rights Corps and The
ACLU of Northern California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Courts May Not Presume People Guilty Of Unproven Charges When Making Pretrial-Detention Determinations	10
II. The U.S. And California Constitutions Preclude Pretrial Detention Based On Inadmissible Hearsay When The Defendant Objects And There Is A Dispute As To A Material Fact.....	20
A. Absent Good Cause, Due Process Requires An Opportunity For Cross-Examination When The Government Seeks To Rely On Inadmissible Hearsay To Establish A Fact Material To A Deprivation Of Pretrial Liberty	21
1. The Individual Interest Here—Freedom From Being Jailed Before Any Determination of Guilt—Is Extraordinarily High	22
2. The Risk Of Erroneous Deprivation Without The Additional Procedural Protection Sought Is Significant Given The Inherent Unreliability Of Hearsay.....	26
3. The Benefit Of The Additional Procedural Protection Far Outweighs Any Burden On The Government.....	27
4. California’s Emphasis On Individual Dignitary Interests Reinforces The Need For Additional Procedural Protections	30
5. Revocation And Civil Commitment Proceedings Illustrate The Necessity And	

Workability Of Additional Procedural Protections	31
B. Article One, Section Twelve Of The California Constitution Likewise Precludes Reliance, Over A Defendant’s Objection, On Inadmissible Hearsay To Establish A Disputed Fact Material To A Determination Regarding Pretrial Liberty	35
C. Even When Good Cause Excuses Live Testimony, Courts May Not Rely Exclusively On Hearsay To Make A Factual Finding Supporting Pretrial Detention	39
D. The Court Of Appeal’s And Attorney General’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing	42
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Azadi v. Spears</i> , 826 So.2d 1020 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	40
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	24
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	27
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Buchanan v. Verbonitz</i> , 581 A.2d 172 (Pa. 1990).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. McClelland</i> , 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Talley</i> , 265 A.3d 485 (Pa. 2021).....	13, 28, 37
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> , 9 Cal.5th 989 (2020)	36
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Englebretson v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> , 170 Cal. 793 (1915).....	26
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> , 53 Cal. 410 (1879).....	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Ruef</i> , 7 Cal. App. 750 (1908)	16
<i>Ex parte Ryan</i> , 44 Cal. 558 (1872).....	16, 17
<i>Florida Atlantic University Board of Trustees v. Parsont</i> , 465 F.Supp.3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	41
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22
<i>Gadney v. District Court</i> , 535 P.2d 190 (Colo. 1975).....	40
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	3

<i>In re Cindy L.</i> , 17 Cal.4th 15 (1997).....	26, 36, 41
<i>In re Harris</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 1085 (2021)	19, 42
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal.5th 135 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2018)	2, 44
<i>In re Humphrey (Kenneth) on Habeas Corpus</i> , 233 Cal. Rptr.3d 129 (Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Lucero L.</i> , 22 Cal.4th 1227 (2000).....	40
<i>In re Nordin</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 538 (1983).....	37
<i>In re Parker</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (1998).....	32
<i>In re Underwood</i> , 9 Cal.3d 345 (1973).....	17
<i>In re Vicks</i> , 56 Cal.4th 274 (2013).....	30
<i>In re White</i> , 9 Cal.5th 455 (2020).....	12, 19, 32, 36
<i>In re White</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 18 (2018)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10
<i>In re York</i> , 9 Cal.4th 1133 (1995).....	17
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	16, 24
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 557 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1989)	41
<i>Massey v. Mullen</i> , 366 A.2d 1144 (R.I. 1976)	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	33
<i>Menifee v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> , 57 Cal. App. 5th 343 (2020), <i>as modified</i> (Nov. 17, 2020).....	46
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	32, 42
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Abeckaser</i> , 2009 WL 1362833 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2009).....	41

<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F.Supp.3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	25
<i>People v. Arbuckle</i> , 22 Cal.3d 749 (1978).....	33
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1409 (2004).....	28
<i>People v. Olivas</i> , 17 Cal.3d 236 (1976).....	22
<i>People v. Otto</i> , 26 Cal.4th 200 (2001).....	31
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal.3d 260 (1979).....	22, 30
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 152 Cal. App. 3d 42 (1984).....	27
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1031 (2005).....	4
<i>People v. Winson</i> , 29 Cal.3d 711 (1981).....	29, 31
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 228 (2004).....	27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018).....	24
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017).....	16
<i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 85 P.3d 478 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	47
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Mascareno-Haidle</i> , __ P.3d __, 2022 WL 2351632 (N.M. June 30 2022).....	47
<i>State v. Pinkston</i> , 187 A.3d 113 (N.J. 2018).....	38
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 417 P.3d 787 (Ariz. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986).....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Acevedo Ramos</i> , 755 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1985).....	35, 43
<i>United States v. Bibbs</i> , 488 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Ortigoza</i> , 196 F.R.D. 571 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....	35, 42
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 784 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1986).....	43

<i>United States v. Comito</i> , 177 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Delker</i> , 757 F.2d 1390 (3d Cir. 1985)	43
<i>United States v. Ferranti</i> , 66 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1995)	47
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 618 F.Supp. 536 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	26, 40
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 828 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 44 F.Supp.2d 743 (D. Md. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Hazzard</i> , 598 F.Supp. 1442 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	40
<i>United States v. Hir</i> , 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. LaFontaine</i> , 210 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35, 42
<i>United States v. Martir</i> , 782 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1986)	34, 42
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 2021 WL 5447037 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2021).....	39
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ...	4, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 457 F.Supp.2d 90 (D. Mass. 2006).....	35, 43
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , 27 Cal.3d 424 (1980)	4, 22, 24, 30, 45
<i>Walker v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 20 Cal.2d 879 (1942)	40
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal.5th 177 (2021)	33
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	33
<i>Williams v. Virgin Islands</i> , 53 V.I. 514 (2010)	13, 40

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

California Constitution, article I, § 12*passim*

Pennsylvania Constitution, article I, § 14 13

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... 15, 44

California Evidence Code

 § 300.....46

 § 1200.....46

California Government Code §§ 27700-277123

California Penal Code

 § 859b.....44

 § 872(b)46

 § 985.....44

 § 1270.244

 § 127744

 § 128944

 § 296232

 § 2966.....32

Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code

 § 535032

 § 660332

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bennett, Bryant M., et al., Comment, *Evidence: Clear and Convincing Proof*: Appellate Review, 32 Cal. L. Rev. 74 (1944).....36

Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility, The Pew Charitable Trusts (2010), https://www.pewtrusts.org/~/media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2010/collateralcosts1pdf.pdf.....25

County of Los Angeles, Chief Executive Office, *Report on Data Collection to Support Pretrial Reform in Los Angeles County (Item No. 3, Agenda of August 4, 2020)* (Oct. 26, 2021), tinyurl.com/mrxah6a7.....23

Heaton, Paul, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	24
Lewis, Robert, <i>Waiting for Justice</i> , Cal Matters (Mar. 31, 2021), https://calmatters.org/justice/2021/03/waiting-for-justice	23
Maruschak, Laura M., et al., <i>Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice (revised Oct. 4, 2016), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfj1112.pdf	25
Wiseman, Samuel R., <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014).....	24
